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GarrettCom® Magnum 6KQ
Series Industrial Ethernet
Managed Field Switch

The Magnum 6KQ Series
Switch is ldeal for Building a
Switched, Hardened Ethernet
Network Infrastructure,
Connecting Edge Devices
such as PLCs and IEDs

with Upstream Switches or
Routers.

Be Cerlain with Belden®

MoboTrex.com

Magnum
6Ka

Features
6K0

+ Heawy Duty Field Switch for industrial
networking applications

+ Full-featured MNS-6K software in a small
factory-floor package

¢ Highly configurable, all fiber port types, up
to 12 100Mb, 10 Wb, Gb with SFPs

+ Advanced thermal design with metal case
used as a heat sink (no fang

* [DC powerat 12, 24, 48 125, 250, Dual-
Source, Fok, Fanel or DIN-Rail mounting

6KOE

+ Same as 6RO except with a maximum of ten
parts and has Universal AC power option

Maximized Configurability

Magnum 6KQ Managed Field Switches provide
maximum configurability in their class The
fiber-rich 6K0 can be configured with up to 12
100Mb fiber ports and two Gigabit ports. For
10{100 coppet, regular or PoE-equipped 10/100
R1-45 or 10/100{1000 copper ports rmay be
configured to a maxirmurn of 12 at 10/100 and
two Gig ports.

The 6KQE base unit comes with four 10/100
coppet ports (which may be either regular
or Pol), Up to three 100Mb fiber ports or
up to four more 10100 copper ports, or
combinations, may also be configured.

Product Bulletin

In addition, one or two Gb ports may be
configured as 10/100{1000 coppet or SFP fiber
in ary 6ROE base unit.

Managed Networks Software

Wagnum BKQ series comes with the best-of-
breed MN5-6K managed networks software.
Software features include:

¢ GUI ease of use, Secure Web Management
SNMPv2 v3 management

802.1p Qo5 Prioritization

Tag-based VIANs,

IGMP Snooping and IGMP-L2 multicast
management

¢ Port security

.
*
*
*

A choice of software redundancy options
including RSTP-2004 with industry-leading
fault recovery times in rings and meshes, and
GarrettCom's 5-Ring product which supports
unmanaged switches as part of resilient rings.

MNS-BK-SECURE adds more security features
such as 55H, RADIUS and TACACS + support,
SFTP, DHCP Server, Syslog events, and SNTP
Server, Dver 10 years of field use in industrial
networking applications assures maturity and
stability. See the MNS-6K and MNS-6K-SECURE
datasheets for mare information.
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Applications

The Magnum 6KQ series are ideal for building
a switched, hardened Ethernet network
infrastructure, connecting edge devices such as

PLCs and |EDs with upstream switches or routers.

It is designed for use in industrial applications
such as factory floors and control cabinets,
industrial video surveillance systems with PoE,
power utility substations, tariffed carrier field
facilities, or transportation and oil and gas.

Thermal Design

GarrettCom

A BELDEN BRAND

Managed Field Switch

case offers maximum heat dissipation without
fans to keep internal components cool and
reliable. This sealed-case design enables the
unit to operate in the harshest industrial grade
environments and achieves high EMI noise
immunity. The 6KQ is available with Conformal
Coating options and rated IP52 for dust and
water resistance.

Power Supplies

The 6KQ series can be configured with the
user's choice of DC power supplies: 12V and

GarrettCom Magnum 6KQ Series Industrial Ethernet

such as video surveillance, and 125V or 250V for
power utility substations and AC power within
the 6KQF base unit. External AC power supplies
are optional for the 6KQ.

Agency Approvals and Compliance

Like all Magnum products, the 6KQ series has all
appropriate agency approvals and compliance
certifications, including: third-party UL testing
for safety and temperature rating, IEC 61850 &
IEEE 1613 for power utilities, NEMA TS-2 for use
outdoors and EN50155 for railways.

24V for factory floor, 48V for tariffed carrier
field facilities and for PoE-powered applications

Advanced patent pending thermal design
techniques use the 6KQ series metal case asa
heat sink. The unigue ribbed-surface aluminum

Warranty

Three years.

Product Specifications

Product Description

Base unit with four 10/100 copper ports. May be configured
with a variety of 10/100/1000 Mh fiber and copper part
connector types from a family of port medules. Heawvy

duty metal case used as heat sink, IP52 for environmental
protection, no fans.

Base unit with DC power supply and four 10/100 copper
ports. May be configured with a varisty of 10/100/1000 Mb
fiber and copper port connector types via selection from a
farnily of 6IKQE port madules per this BKGE Configuration
Guide, Heawvy duty metal case used as heat sink, IP52 for
environmental protection, no fans.
Mechanical

Enclosure

Console Port

DIN-Rail Mounting

Enclosure Ingress Protection Raling

High-strength extruded aluminum for heat-sinking. Vertical panelmaounting brackets included.
RJ-45 serial interface. | cEs

Model # DIN-Rail-6KC), optional.

IP52, per IEC 50529, and NEMA-3,3X

Convection, fully-enclosed ribbed-surface aluminum case used as a heat sink, designed for vertical mounting, no fans.
6.85in Hx 7.50inWx 2.0in D in vertical panel-mount position. (17.4om Hx 19.1cm W x 5.08cm D)

3 Ibs. (1.3 kg).

Gooling Method
Dimensions
Weight

Network Standards
Ethernet |[EEE 802.3, 802.3ab, 802.1p: 10BASE-FL; 100BASE-TX,FX; 1000BAS E-SX, LX.ZX
Auto-negotiation and Auto-Gross 10/100 TP and PoE, IEEE 802.3u

See MNS-8K datasheet for software network standards and software features. All 10 Mb ports obey the rules for configuring 10 Mb Ethernet. All 100 Mb ports use Fast Ethernet rules, 1000 Mb
ports use Gigabit rules.

Performance

Gigabit Ports, 1000 Mb

Fiber Ports, 100 Mb
(multi-mode and single-mode)

Configurakle, standard 10/100/1000Mb copper or SFP transceiver madules for 3X, ESX, LX, ZX, up to 2 Gigabit ports.
Configurable SC, ST, LC and MTRJ, multi-mode and single- SFF-FX(LC or MTRJ), multi-mode and single-maode for sach
rmode far each type, max of 12 fiber, type, max of three 100Mb fiber

Configurable, ST, up to 4 fiber mm ports, each FOX or HDX,
default is HOX mode.

100 or 10 Mb speed, full- or half-duplex mods, per part,
individ. determinad. 10/100 aute-negatiating & aute-cross,
up to 12 ports. PoE Parts, RJ-45 Power Sourcing per IEEE
802.3af, power on data palr, configurable up to 8 PoE ports.
Store and Forward with |EEE 802.3p QOS and |EEE 802.3x
System aggregate forward and filter rate 4.76M pps.
Address table: 4K nodes, with addrass aging time of 300 seconds typical.
Packet buffers: 240 KB for 10/100 and 120KE fer 1000 M

Latency: Bus + packet time max (TX- Tx, TX- FX FX- FX, TX-G, G-G)

Fiber Ports, 10 Mb

RJ-45 Ports 100 or 10 Mk speed, full- or half-duplex made, per port,
individual determined. 10/100 aute-negetiating & auto-cross,
up to eight parts. PoE Parts, RJ-45 Power Sourcing per IEEE

802 .3af, power on data pair.

Processing Types
All Ports Non-Blocking

AG Power Supply (Internal)
AG Power Connector

Power Input AC
Power Consumpiion

|EC-type, mals recessed, ON/OFF switch (optional)
100 to 240 VAC, 47 to 63 Hz (auto ranging).
60 watts typical for a fully-loaded fiber modsl 30 watts typical for copper-only models
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MAGNUM 6KQ Series

Be Certain with Belden

Product Specifications (continuad)

DC Power Supply (Internal, floating ground for intemal PCEs)

Power Input 12% nominal (10 to 15V) 24V nominal (1810 264, 48V nominal (36 to 80Y), 125V nominal (88 to 150W) 2500 nominal (160 to 200Y)
Power Input for PoE Add Up to 15 watts par POE port 1o base urit powiar draw

Power Consumption 35 wiatts typical for a fully-loaded fiber rmodel, 20 watts typical for 4 port coppar-onty maodl,

Standard Terminal Block - GMND, +"

Dual Source -4, -B, +4, +B, chassiz ground.

DC Dual Power Source [(Optional)
fagnum SKG series: 24WDGC, 480G, 1 28WDC may be ordered with optional dual-souree DG power input, for continuity of operation when either one of the DZ input scurces is interrupted,
Port

LK Steady ON when twisted-pair link is operational,

ACT O with port activity 10040 0N = 100Mb speed, OFF = 10Mb (Port -side LED set only),

F/H Db for full-duples:, OFF for half-duplesx (PoE onby, port-side onby

PoE OM for power to PD davice, Mote: LK/ACT port becomes steady OM for Link, blinking for activity.

per 100Mb and 10Mb Fiber Ports

LK Staady OM whan fiber link is oparational,

ACT DM wit b ot activity Fort-zide LED sat only,

F/H OM for full-duplesx, OFF for half-duplex.

LK Steady ON when link is operational,

ACT O with port activity 1000Mb ON = Gb speed (Top-zide LED set only, copper only) 10040 0N = 100Mb speed, OFF = 10Mb
(Port-side LED sat onlyl.

F/H O for full-duples, OFF for half-duplkx (Port -side LED set only, copper onldl 2 LEDs indicate Gb, 100Mb or 10Mb speed.

Relay Gontacts for Alarms
Form &, one MO indicating internal power, one MG aoftware cortroliablke.
Port Specific Setlings

Port-specific user settings (such as FOX or HDX, copper 10400 speed can be sst using software commands. (The RJ-45 copper ports are auto-negotisting auto-crosscver, there are no usser
conirols for auto-crossowern)

Operating Environment

Operating Temperature |EC BO0BE Oparsting tarmp. par " Type Tast' -80° to 195°F (50" 1o 85°C),
Temperature Rating zomponents) UL BOB50 -40° to 140°F (-40° to 60°C),

Storage Temperature -60° to 210°F (-50°to 100°C),

Relative Humidity 5% to 95% (non-condensing)

Altitude =200 to 130007 (-80 to 40001

Conformal Coating (umidity pratecton) | Pequast qucta
Network Gable Connectors

1000 Mb Fiber Ports All 2tandard Gh BFP Tranzcaiver types suppotad.

1000 Mb Copper Ports 10/ 00A000Mb auto-negotisting, Catbe & 6 UTP/STP,

100 Mb Gopper and PoE Ports Category 5 UTR/STP; 10 Mb: Cat, 3, 4, 5 UTR/STR.

100 Mb Fiber Ports Multi-mode FERMTR, LS, ST, 8C; single-mode 15Km LG, 20Km SC and 3T, and 40Km "long reach” single-mode 3G
10 Mb Fiber Port Options Muti-rmode ST, {0BASE-FL.

For cther port types and pont conneclor types, request quote
Agency Standards Approval and Gompliance

UL/cUL 60050 clJL, CE, Emissions mest FCC Part 15, Class A

|1ECG1550 EMC and Opersting Conditions Class C for Power Substations
|EEE 1613 Class 2 Ervironrmeanital Standard for Elactric Powiar Substations

NEMA T5-2 & TEES For DC-powered and PoE-powenad traffic control equiprment,
EHN50155 Raitways

DNV haring

Warranty Thies Years

@201 2 GarrettCom, Ine., awholly-owned subsidiary of Bakden Inc. Printed in United States of America Doo Mo, 6RO 2408 GarrettCom, Inz. resenves the ight to change specifications,
petormance characteristics andfor model offerings without notice. GarretiGom is a registered trademark; of GarsttCormn Ine. Magnum, Dyrmes, DynaStar, S-Ring, and Link-Loss-Learn are
tradermarks of GarstiGor, Ine. NEBS is a registersd tradermark of Tekordia Technologies. UL is a registered trademark of Undenuiters Labs
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BKQ shown

BKQE shown
Magnum 6KQ Series Configuration Guide

Heawy duty fully enclosed metal case designed with ribbed surface for heat
dissipation, used as a heat sink rated IP52 for environmental protection,
no fans. Includes twao Alarm Contacts (1 PWR, 1 software contralled),
metal bracket for vertical wall or panel mounting, DIN-Rail optional. Wire
speed filtering and forwarding across all ports.

Step 1. Slot 4: Choosa 6KQ chassis and powar input

Gh SFP Fibar optic transceivers

type: Nota, this slot has four fixed RJ-45 ports. Ports SFP-GTP Gb Copper

jri fibsista el eiDio0 o GO ROk SRV Doien ) SFF5K Tt 555 Onim wagelength, 550 met rs distance
ModelNo.  Base Unit Description Module No. ADIBASE- 100BASE- SFP-ESX Gb 5¥, 1310nm wau elength, 2l distance
GOV 12 DL power, ot & has 4107100 ports Py FX(Sh) SFPLXID B X, 131 0nm wavelangth, 10km distance
G024V 24 (18-3) DT power, =iot & s 4 107100 parts GROF-2MST 2 [5T) SFP-LY25 Gb L¥, 131 0nm wavelength, 25km distance
GROABVDC | 45V (44-57) DT power, sht & has 4 107100 ports GROF-1MST 115T) SFP-ZHA0 G0 ZX, 1850nm wavelengin, 40km distance
GHOA25Y | 175V (38-150) G power,siot & has 4 10100 ports GROF-2MSE 2 150) SFP-Z70 GbZX, 1850nm wavelength, 70km distance
GHO-2500 2500 [150-300) DC pawer, slot A& has 4 100100 ports SKOF-1MSC 1 i5C)

GHOP-46V -4 {44-57) DC powier, skt A has 4 FoE 104100 ports GROF-Z55C 2 (20km SC)

SROEC1550 120K 5C) Stap 4 Slot D in 6K0: Choosa ona modula from tha Step
GHOE2AV |34V (15-36) D powe, slot A hes 4 10100 poris SRSl Sitdllcr. SO 2list, OR choosa from the following for Bigabit. (Gb is
£ E GKOFASSCL 1 {40k 5C) only available in slot D. No PoE in slot D).
GHOE-12v 12 DC power, siot 4 has 4 100100 ports SROFAMT LIRS & "

GHOE-48V -484 144-57) DC power, slot & hag 4 105100 ports Module No. Ginabit

GROF-2MT 2 (WTR] o ”
GHOEP-18V | -48W 44-57) DC power, slot 4 has 4 FoE 104100 ports SKOFMLE D) Gigab it Modules with fixed SFP ports
GHOE-125V | 125 (38-150) DC power, sbi A has 4 104100 ports SROFEMLE T GHO-2G5 FP 2 5FP
GHOE-250V | 2500 (160-200) DC power, siot A has 4 104100 ports SKOFASLE TN GRQ-2GCU 20U
GHOE-AC 100to 240VAC, 47 10 &3 Hz, siota has 4 101100 ports SKOFBSLC (20 L) GRQ-2GEFPGL | 15FF, 10U
GKO-1GS FP 1 5FP
GHO-1GCL 1CU
; " 'SP fiber optic
.f':‘rl:; i?:vﬂrchassm only - Slot B: Choosa one module SEPSETP ot Conper
. SFP-SX Bb SX, B50nm wevelength, 550 meters distance
e o . 5 = Fro SFP-ESX Gb SX, 1310nm wavelength, 2km distance
ModuleBo. 10/ 10BASE-  100BASE  100BASE- SFP_LXI0 b L, 131 0nm waielength, 10km distance
100 FL FX (M) BC(shl)
: 2 : SFP-LX25 Gb L¥, 1310nm waielength, 25km distance
GRO4-RMS 4 SFP-ZXA0 b 2%, 15500m wavelength, 40km distance
SKOL-RAT 2 2(MTRg SFP-ZX70 Gb 2%, 15500m wavelength, 70km distance
GHO4-BIILC 2 2 (2l L) GKOES-FJ45 4
GHO-FJSLC 9 7 (20K LG) GHOE4-1MMR) 3 1 multi-ode MTR.
GHO3-RIMSE 2 1[50 GKQEL-AMARS 2 2 mutti-mode MTR. Stap5. Chooss options & axtras:
GROZ-108T 1 [5T) GKQES-SVIMR. 1 3 multi-mode MTR.J
GROZ-MST 2 (ST} GHOES-1MLC 3 1 multi-mode LC 2km ngu_lg No. Description
¥ GKOES-Z0LC B 2 multi-mode LC 2ian - = - .
SR hiss 1650 DH-Rail-GKQ DIN-Rail mount
GHO2-55C 2 (3 0krn SC) GKQES-3MLC 1 3 multi-mode LG 2km
= GHO-BLNK Blankcower for one unused module st
GHO2-SSCL 2 {40k SC) GKQE4-15LC 3 1 single-maode LG 20km -
GKOES 2510 3 % cimale-mode LG 20km DIAL-SRC Two separate ([Jual-source) power inputs
SKO4-MT 4 IMTRS e = - 'm| e e aailable at 12, 24, 48 and 125400
GHO4-MLC 416 HO LRI U 5 RING-KEY Software, 5afi-healing ring managem ent
6KO-S1C dROmly — SHOEEISIGL 3 Lehole mode O 4OKN,  “CoMgOLECBLOD | Console allachment cable serial nul
PoE Module (Slot B only) prerequisiie is PoE base unit SHOEPIRICL z 2 single-mode LG 40k Modem cable with one R-45 for the B0
I GHOE4-3SLCL 1 3 single-mode LG 40k anda DB-9
COMSOLE-CBLOU Consale attachment cable serial nul
Modem cable with one F-45 far the &K
and a USE
COMSOLE-LISB f5 above, but with a USB connecior
only GCOMFORMOS-CRIA Conformal coating, & mil, for moisture
protect
CONFORRNE-CRM Confarmal coating, & mil, for cormsive
B iran
GarrettCom, Inc. Ch rnodules, ficed SFP ports KO-CABLE-BKT Bracket farcahle tie-wrap atachment
47823 Wastinghouse Drive SHEGSFR 2SR INS-6K-SECURE-LIGT | Optional, licensed per switch for extra
Fremont CA 54530 GHE-26CL 7CU e rity
PH: (51 d) 4389071 GKOE-16SFP 1 5FF PSAC-20¥60 AC 10 244D, B0 watts, panelor DI-Rail
5 GHIE-16C1 1cU
FX: (510) 436-8072 PSAC-18Y150 AC 0 45D, 150 watts, panel or DIN-Rail
Email: GClmktg@garrettcam com
Phone: 1-510-438-9071 | Fax: 1-540-438-9072 v garrettcom.com
4 @Copyright 2012, Balcen, k. PB 344 - BKQ hokstrial Ethernet Menaoed Fidd Switch | 068012
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